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Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas


3641.  SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH:
 SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR:
 SHRI PALLAB LOCHAN DAS:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Navodaya Vidyalaya (NV) opened in the country during the last 15 years, State-wise and place-wise along with the criteria laid down to set up NV in a particular area;


(b) whether the Government is planning to make residential schools in educationally backward Block/Area in Assam and if so, the details thereof:


(c) the details of regular posts created and recruitments done for the post of Graduate Teacher (PGT), Trained Graduate Teacher (TGT) and Primary Teacher (PRT) in NVs set up during the last 15 years, school-wise;


(d) the details of category-wise UR/OBC/SC/ST recruitments done till date out of total regular recruitments done in new NV for PRT, PGT and TGT;


(e) the number of teachers who are working on contract basis as PRT, PGT and TGT in these schools, school-wise and subject-wise and the number of contract basis teachers belong to UR/OBC/SC/ST, category-wise, school-wise and subject-wise; and


(f) the percentage of contract basis teachers compared to their total sanctioned posts, subject-wise and category-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)


(a) to (c): The Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages opening of one Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya (JNV) in each district of the country. Opening of new JNVs is a continuous process which depends on the willingness of the concerned State Government/UT administration to make available requisite suitable land free of cost for construction of the permanent building and making available required temporary building, free of rent, to run the Vidyalaya till the permanent building is constructed. However, actual sanction and opening of new JNV depends on the availability of funds and approval by the Competent Authority. One JNV each has been sanctioned in all the districts of the country (as on 31st May, 2014) including the state of Assam.
The state of Tamil Nadu has not yet accepted the Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme.


 In the state of Assam, three residential schools and one hostel with capacity of 100 students each have been sanctioned under Samagra Shiksha scheme in Cachar, Kamrup (Metro) and Majuli districts. Further, 13 sub-districts/blocks, namely, Sarupeta (Pt), Jalah (Pt), Jonai, Umrangso, Mahur, Maibong, Haflong, Dudhnai, Boko, Phuloni, Silonijan, Khoirabari (Pt) and Donka, with more than 50% ST population and at least 20,000 tribal persons have been identified for opening of Eklavya Model Residential School (EMRS).

 As JNVs start from the Class VI, posts of Primary Teacher (PRT) are not sanctioned in JNVs. The details of JNVs opened in the country during the last 15 years, State-wise and place-wise along with the details of posts created and staff in position (as on date) for the post of Trained Graduate Teacher (TGT) and Post Graduate Teacher (PGT) are annexed.


(d): The details of PGTs and TGTs posted in JNVs opened in the country during the last 15 years, category-wise (as on date) are as under:


Name of the Post UR OBC SC ST
PGT 256 142 108 44
TGT 552 419 206 127


(e) & (f): Posts of PGTs & TGTs in JNVs are sanctioned on regular basis and filled up by transfer, recruitment and promotion duly following the Government of India rules and guidelines on reservation and concession. Contract teachers are engaged at JNV level on short term basis against the available vacancies as temporary measure to ensure that academics of students do not hamper. The details of contract teachers are not maintained by NVS as they are engaged as a temporary measure. Recruitment and promotion drives are conducted from time to time to fill up the vacancies.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3641 FOR 15.07.2019 ASKED BY SHRI RAJIV
RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH,  SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR AND
SHRI PALLAB LOCHAN DAS, MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING
JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS


Details of JNVs opened in the country during the last 15 years, State-wise and place-wise along with the details of posts created and staff in position (as on date) for the post of

Trained Graduate Teacher (TGT) and Post Graduate Teacher (PGT)


S. No Name of
State/U.T.

JNVs PGTs TGTs
Sanctioned In

position
Sanctioned In

position

1.


Andaman&
Nicobar Islands
U.T.

Middle Andaman 11 9 16 8

South Andaman 0 0 9 6

2. Andhra Pradesh


E.Godavari-II  7 6 11 7
Prakasham-II 7 5 15 9

3. Arunachal
Pradesh

Anjaw 1 0 10 6
East Siang 1 0 10 9
K. Khumey 1 0 10 8
Dibang Velly 5 4 10 6
Upper Subansiri 6 0 10 7
Upper Siang 1 1 10 8
West Siang 7 4 14 9
W. Kameng 1 0 10 10

4. Assam

Karbianglong-II 6 1 11 8
Baksa 6 1 10 9
Bongaigaon 10 10 15 13
Dhubri 7 3 14 12
N. C. Hills  2 0 11 8
Nagaon 9 8 15 13
Udalguri 7 6 13 8

5. Bihar

Arwal 7 6 10 9
Gaya-II 3 3 10 8
Lakhi Sarai 7 7 14 8
Rohtas 6 6 11 10

6. Chhattisgarh

Balod 0 0 9 2
Baloda Bazar 0 0 9 3
Balrampur 0 6 9 9
Bastar 7 7 15 11
Bemetara 0 0 9 4
Bijapur 0 0 9 2
Dhamtari 7 6 15 14
Gariyaband 0 0 9 3
Jashpur 7 5 11 10
Janjgir-champa 9 7 14 8


Kabirdham 7 5 15 9
Kanker 10 8 15 13
Kondagaon 0 0 9 4
Korea 8 5 15 11
Mungeli 0 0 9 3
Narayanpur 0 0 9 1
Sukma - I 0 2 9 5
Sukma - II 5 0 10 3
Sarguja 0 0 9 2

7. Gujarat

Ahmedabad 0 0 9 7
Amreli 7 7 15 12
Anand 7 4 15 10
Botad 0 0 9 3
Dangs 7 4 14 12
Dahod-II 0 0 10 4
Devbhumi Dwarka 0 0 9 1
Junagadh 9 0 15 3
Mahisagar 0 0 9 1
Narmada 2 0 10 7
Navsari 5 2 12 7
Panchmahal 9 7 15 13
Sabarkanta 0 0 7 0
Valsad 0 0 12 6

8. Haryana

Ambala 10 8 15 13
Fatehabad 10 9 15 14
Nuh 10 5 15 14
Palwal 0 1 9 7
Rohtak 9 5 15 13
Yamunanagar 10 8 15 13

9. Himachal
Pradesh Kullu 9 5 14 12

10. Jammu &
Kashmir

Jammu- II 0 0 12 4
Kishtwar - - - -
Kulgam 0 0 10 5
Reasi 9 2 14 7
Samba 10 9 16 13

11. Jharkhand

Jamtara 7 5 11 10
Khunti 0 0 9 5
Pakur-II 0 0 10 7
Palamu-II 4 4 10 7
Ramgarh 0 0 9 5
Simdega 9 8 15 8

12. Karnataka

Kolar 0 0 9 6
Kalaburgi-I 0 0 9 5
Ramnagara 0 0 9 6
Yadagere 7 5 16 12

13. Kerala Waynad 7 7 15 13

14. Madhya Pradesh Agar Malwa 0 0 9 3
Alirajpur 9 8 16 15


Anuppur 10 9 16 13
Ashoknagar 9 8 16 12
Badwani 7 7 15 11
Burhanpur 7 6 11 9
Dindori 9 5 15 14
Jhabua - II 5 3 10 8
Ratlam - II - - - -
Ujjain - II 9 7 15 12
Umaria 7 7 13 9

15. Maharashtra

Bhandara 0 0 9 8
Dhule 5 0 11 10
Nandurbar-II 0 0 10 9
Parbani 7 4 15 13

16. Meghalaya
East Khasi Hills-I 10 5 13 10
East Jaintia Hills - - - -
Mawsynram-II 1 0 10 7

 17.


Manipur


Senapati - II 2 1 10 10
Ukhrul - II 1 1 10 9

18. Mizoram

Aizawal 0 0 10 7
Champhai 5 0 10 9
Mamit 1 1 10 5
Lawngtlai 7 4 15 7
Kalasib 8 5 11 8
Lunglei 2 0 10 5

19. Nagaland

Dimapur 5 4 11 7
Kiphire 0 0 7 0
Longleng 2 1 10 8
Mokakchung 6 0 10 10
Peren 6 4 14 10
Wakching - - - -
Zunheboto 5 3 10 7

20. Odisha

Bargarh 7 4 11 9
Bhadrak 7 7 13 8
Deogarh 9 5 14 5
Jagatsinghpur 7 7 13 8
Jajpur 7 5 13 10
Malkangiri - I 7 4 15 7
Malkangiri - II 5 2 10 6
Nayagarh 7 5 11 9

21. Punjab

Amritsar-II  7 5 12 10
Barnala 7 6 15 12
Fazilka 0 0 7 1
Mohali 10 8 15 14
Taran Taran 10 7 16 16

22. Rajasthan

Banswara-II 9 5 11 8
Karauli 10 8 15 15
Pratapgarh 0 8 9 14
Sri Ganganagar-II 5 3 12 10

23 Sikkim East Sikkim 7 3 11 9


24 Tripura
North Tripura 7 6 14 5
South Tripura 0 0 9 6
Sepahijala 0 - 9 -

25. Uttar Pradesh

Ambedkar Nagar 6 6 11 10
Allahabad 8 6 16 16
Banda 6 7 11 10
Deoria 3 0 14 8
Hamirpur 10 10 15 13
Kasiramnagar 0 0 9 7
Rampur 0 - 7 -
Badaun 0 0 9 6
Shamli 0 0 9 6
Shrawasti 7 2 11 8
Sitapur-II 3 0 13 11

26. Uttarakhand

Chamoli 8 6 11 6
Dehradun 8 7 14 14
Pauri Garhwal 7 6 14 6
Pithoragarh 8 8 14 9

27. West Bengal

Alipurduar 10 6 15 9
Bankura 7 6 12 10
Birbhoom 9 8 15 9
Cooch Behar 2 1 10 8
Hoogli 10 9 15 15
Howrah 1 1 10 10
Jalpaiguri 0 0 9 2
Pashim Mednapur 8 8 12 10
Purba Mednipur 8 5 12 10
Purulia 8 8 15 12
South 24 Pargana -
I 2 1 10 7

South 24 Pargana -
II 8 3 13 9

South Dinazpur 7 7 11 9
Uttar Dinazpur 2 2 10 6

TOTAL 764 550 1865 1304


*****

